508953264 01/06/2025

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI734812

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	3	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Therakos, Inc.	09/26/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Mallinckrodt Critical Care Finance Inc.	
Street Address:	675 McDonnell Boulevard	
City:	Hazelwood	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63042	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17984893	
Application Number:	16748319	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3142311776

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6186922607

**Email:** rendsley@polsinelli.com,patentdocketing@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: Rebecca Endsley
Address Line 1: PO Box 140310

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64114-0310

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	H-IK-30041 US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rebecca Endsley
SIGNATURE:	Rebecca Endsley
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2025

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=3 - H-IK-30041 - ASSIGNMENT - Therakos Inc to Mallinckrodt Critical Care Finance#page1.tiff source=3 - H-IK-30041 - ASSIGNMENT - Therakos Inc to Mallinckrodt Critical Care Finance#page2.tiff source=3 - H-IK-30041 - ASSIGNMENT - Therakos Inc to Mallinckrodt Critical Care Finance#page3.tiff source=3 - H-IK-30041 - ASSIGNMENT - Therakos Inc to Mallinckrodt Critical Care Finance#page4.tiff

PATENT 508953264 REEL: 069757 FRAME: 0876

source=3 - H-IK-30041 - ASSIGNMENT - Therakos Inc to Mallinckrodt Critical Care Finance#page5.tiff source=3 - H-IK-30041 - ASSIGNMENT - Therakos Inc to Mallinckrodt Critical Care Finance#page6.tiff source=3 - H-IK-30041 - ASSIGNMENT - Therakos Inc to Mallinckrodt Critical Care Finance#page7.tiff source=3 - H-IK-30041 - ASSIGNMENT - Therakos Inc to Mallinckrodt Critical Care Finance#page8.tiff

PATENT REEL: 069757 FRAME: 0877

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Therakos, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Assignor"), was the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to certain letters patent and patent applications throughout the world and the inventions disclosed therein; and

WHEREAS, Mallinckrodt Critical Care Finance Inc., a Delaware corporation, together with any successors, assigns, and legal representatives thereof ("Assignee"), acquired said right, title and interest of Assignor for all countries on September 26, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to and does hereby assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and throughout the world, in and to said letters patent and patent applications and all reissues thereof and reexamination certificates therefore, and the inventions disclosed therein, including Assignor's full right to sue for and recover all damages recoverable from past infringements of said letters patent; including specifically, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the worldwide letters patent and patent applications listed in Appendix A; and Assignor has further agreed to and does hereby assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to said inventions, any other patent applications (including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, or reissue applications) based in whole or in part on said worldwide letters patent or patent applications or in whole or in part on said inventions, and any and all letters patent (including extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid patent applications or on said inventions or any part thereof; including, specifically, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the worldwide letters patent and patent applications listed on the attached Appendix A.

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms for which said patents have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made;

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Offices of the countries wherein said patent applications are filed to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said foreign country patent applications to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers the Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such letters patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention

1

for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from such Assignor.

AND Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND Assignor hereby agrees without further consideration to communicate to Assignee or nominees all facts known to Assignor pertaining to the Invention, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid Assignee or nominee in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patents or other grants of prtection of the invention in any and all countries and regions, that may be deemed necessary by said Assignee, its successors or assigns fully to secure its interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them.

AND Assignor covenants and agrees that Assignor has the full right to convey the right, title, and interest herein assigned and that such Assignor has granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except said Assignee, and that prior to the execution of this assignment, Assignor's right, title, and interest in said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR

THERAKOS, INC.

MAR 4 - 2016 Date

# ASSIGNEE

# MALLINCKRODT CRITICAL CARE FINANCE INC.

Date	MAR 4 - 2016	Ву	Lesse attaches	
		·	Kathleen A. Schaefer President	V

### NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

STATE OF Missouri ) SS. COUNTY OF St. Louis )	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official stamp or seal on the day and year first above written.

ANGELA J. SIMAN
Notary Public - Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Commissioned for St. Charles County
My Commission Expires: August 13, 2018
Commission Number: 14515692

Ougela J. Simon Notary Public

# APPENDIX A

Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
08/533821	9/26/1995	5,670,127	9/23/1997
08/620063	3/21/1996	5,699,790	12/23/1997
08/626413	4/2/1996	5,692,495	12/2/1997
08/764569	12/13/1996	5,752,504	5/19/1998
08/766833	12/13/1996	5,732,693	3/31/1998
08/766834	12/13/1996	5,732,694	3/31/1998
08/841466	4/22/1997	5,918,596	7/6/1999
08/857925	5/16/1997	6,125,846	10/3/2000
09/025382	2/18/1998	6,109,260	8/29/2000
09/084710	5/26/1998	6,164,276	12/26/2000
09/084724	5/26/1998	6,089,229	7/18/2000
09/598584	6/21/2000	6,581,592	6/24/2003
10/177930	6/21/2002	7,238,469	7/3/2007
10/416870	5/15/2003	7,114,510	10/3/2006
10/520270	8/5/2005	7,574,246	8/11/2009
11/231554	9/21/2005	7,523,752	4/28/2009
11/355670	2/16/2006	8,790,715	7/29/2014
12/430220	4/27/2009	8,091,549	1/10/2012
12/502991	7/14/2009	7,945,301	5/17/2011
12/821020	6/22/2010	8,282,966	10/9/2012
12/821041	6/22/2010	8,293,284	10/23/2012
13/038539	3/2/2011	8,703,089	4/22/2014
13/106437	5/12/2011	8,778,413	7/15/2014
13/260505	9/26/2011	8,757,148	6/24/2014
13/284433	10/28/2011	8,397,721	3/19/2013
13/287663	11/2/2011	8,517,015	8/27/2013
13/331807	12/20/2011	8,893,717	11/25/2014
13/440046	4/5/2012	8,944,051	2/3/2015
13/493493	6/11/2012	8,291,904	10/23/2012
13/509873	6/11/2012	8,573,209	11/5/2013
13/536272	6/28/2012	8,408,206	4/2/2013

4

PATENT REEL: 069757 FRAME: 0881

Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
13/651660	10/15/2012	8,431,163	4/30/2013
13/671057	11/7/2012		
13/677483	11/15/2012	8,573,210	11/5/2013
13/683236	11/21/2012	8,846,112	9/30/2014
13/683417	11/21/2012	8,795,741	8/5/2014
13/683444	11/21/2012		
13/778596	2/27/2013		
13/800287	3/13/2013		
13/827240	3/14/2013		
13/942049	7/15/2013	8,720,440	5/13/2014
13/942115	7/15/2013	8,607,792	12/17/2013
13/942136	7/15/2013	8,616,204	12/31/2013
14/026807	9/13/2013		
14/065951	10/29/2013	8,776,794	7/15/2014
14/065962	10/29/2013	9,265,911	2/23/2016
14/065975	10/29/2013	8,776,795	7/15/2014
14/095621	12/3/2013		
14/096548	12/4/2013		
14/096629	12/4/2013	8,770,199	7/8/2014
14/096910	12/4/2013	9,032,959	5/19/2015
14/193323	2/28/2014	•	
14/209096	3/13/2014		
14/211919	3/14/2014		
14/218067	3/18/2014		
14/299772	6/9/2014		<u> </u>
14/301692	6/11/2014		
14/307664	6/18/2014	9,278,111	3/8/2016
14/312003	6/23/2014		
14/313767	6/24/2014		
14/325993	7/8/2014		
14/328150	7/10/2014		
14/394433	10/14/2014	9,108,016	8/18/2015

Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
14/402786	11/21/2014		
14/482704	9/10/2014		
14/551186	11/24/2014		
14/556364	12/1/2014		
14/593085	1/9/2015		
14/626409	2/19/2015	9,279,794	3/8/2016
14/629742	2/24/2015		
14/657548	3/13/2015		
14/672447	3/30/2015		
14/674327	3/31/2015		
14/700594	4/30/2015		
14/709298	5/11/2015		
14/709308	5/11/2015		
14/709316	5/11/2015		
14/712419	5/14/2015		
14/744298	6/19/2015		
14/750429	6/25/2015		
14/886556	10/19/2015		
29/455842	5/24/2013	D701,963	4/1/2014
29/464499	8/16/2013	D729,936	5/19/2015
29/467025	9/13/2013	D730,525	5/26/2015
29/467028	9/13/2013	D729,937	5/19/2015
29/471765	11/5/2013		
62/152455	4/24/2015		
62/235798	10/1/2015		
62/235802	10/1/2015		

Serial Number	Filing Date	Publication Number	Publication Date
PCT/US06/035450	9/13/2006	WO2007/037975	4/5/2007
PCT/US07/002228	1/25/2007	WO2008/076136	6/26/2008
PCT/US11/020319	1/6/2011	WO2012/094008	7/12/2012
PCT/US12/063883	11/7/2012	WO2013/070712	5/16/2013
PCT/US13/031665	3/14/2013	WO2013/138654	9/19/2013
PCT/US13/035079	4/3/2013	WO2013/152080	10/10/2013
PCT/US13/043232	5/30/2013	WO2013/181322	12/5/2013
PCT/US13/073082	12/4/2013	WO2014/089188	6/12/2014
PCT/US13/073142	12/4/2013	WO2014/089223	6/12/2014
PCT/US14/025442	3/13/2014	WO2014/159912	10/2/2014
PCT/US14/026418	3/13/2014	WO2014/160373	10/2/2014
PCT/US14/028483	3/14/2014	WO2014/144184	9/18/2014
PCT/US14/043908	6/24/2014	WO2014/210030	12/31/2014
PCT/US14/067856	12/1/2014	WO2015/084698	6/11/2015
PCT/US15/010839	1/9/2015	WO2015/106115	7/16/2015
PCT/US15/016627	2/19/2015	WO2015/127085	8/27/2015
PCT/US15/023794	4/1/2015	WO2015/153713	10/8/2015
PCT/US15/028738	5/1/2015	WO2015/168517	11/5/2015
PCT/US15/030217	5/11/2015	WO2015/172160	11/12/2015
PCT/US15/036413	6/18/2015		

Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
08/832322	03-26-1997	5,984,887	11-16-1999
08/835777	4-8-1997	6,228,995	05-08-2001
08/971879	11-19-1997	5,951,509	09-14-1999
08/974200	11-19-1997	5,921,951	07-13-1999
08/975688	11-21-1997	6,491,656	12-10-2002
08/976386	11-21-1997	6,069,687	05-30-2000
09/111829	7-8-1998	5,985,914	11-16-1999
09/350134	7-9-1999	6,219,584	04-17-2001
09/389463	9-3-1999	6,495,366	12-17-2002
09/556832	4-21-2000	6,793,643	09-21-2004
10/290411	11-08-2002	7,534,616	05-19-2009
10/375629	2-27-2003	7,186,230	03-06-2007
10/654742	9-3-2003	7,211,037	05-01-2007
10/654803	9-3-2003	7,479,123	01-20-2009
11/304092	12-15-2005	7,476,209	01-13-2009
11/311714	12-19-2005	8,057,785	11-15-2011
11/406988	4-19-2006	7,914,477	03-29-2011
11/407271	4-19-2006	7,503,889	03-17-2009
11/444721	6-1-2006	7,465,285	12-16-2008
11/579319	7-14-2008	9,169,461	10-27-2015
11/613021	12-19-2006	7,850,634	12-14-2010
12/427150	4-21-2009	8,153,083	04-10-2012
12/781451	5-17-2010		
12/795308	6-07-2010	9,238,097	01-19-2016
13/243103	9-23-2011	8,481,008	07-09-2013
13/738039	1-10-2013		